



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 520/2025 & I.A. 19045/2025**

RAJESH KUMAR AND ANRPlaintiffs

Through: Ms. Jyoti Sahani, Advocate.

versus

DEV KUMARDefendant

Through: Mr. Bhaskar Trivedi, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **09.09.2025**

1. Counsel appears on behalf of the defendant and submits that the written statement has been filed. However, the same is not on record.
2. Counsel for the defendant shall take steps to have the same placed on record.
3. In the meanwhile, the parties are referred for mediation to explore the possibilities of settlement.
4. Accordingly, the parties are referred for mediation to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre ('Mediation Centre').
5. Parties along with the respective counsel shall appear before the Centre on 18th September, 2025 at 03:00 PM.
6. List before the Joint Registrar on 18th November, 2025.
7. List before the Court on 25th February, 2026, to await the outcome of the mediation proceedings.

AMIT BANSAL, J

SEPTEMBER 9, 2025/Rzu