



\$~12

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 520/2025

RAJESH KUMAR AND ANR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rajeev Dhawan & Ms. Jyoti
Sahai, Advs.

versus

DEV KUMAR

.....Defendant

Through: None.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER

08.07.2026

%

1. As per office note, the matter has been received back from the Mediation Centre as “not settled” vide mediation report dated 29.04.2026.
2. Upon a query from the Court regarding the present status of the proceedings, learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the written statement on behalf of the defendant has already been filed and is on record.
3. He further submits that the verification of the written statement is not in conformity with the requirements of law and that an appropriate application in that regard has already been filed.
4. Let the pleadings be completed as per Rules within the stipulated time period.
5. List for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **20.11.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 8, 2026/nk